

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS**

SHELBY DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a	)	
Missouri limited liability company,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	)	Appellate Court Case No. 22-125299-A
	)	Appeal from the District Court of Shawnee
v.	)	County Case No. 2019-CV-000845
	)	The Honorable Thomas G. Luedke, Judge
SHAWNEE COUNTY, KANSAS, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants/Appellees.	)	

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**ENSZ & JESTER, P.C.**  
Wesley J. Carrillo KS #23984  
1100 Main Street, Suite 2121  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105  
Telephone: 816-474-8010  
Facsimile: 816-471-7910  
Emails: [wcarrillo@enszjester.com](mailto:wcarrillo@enszjester.com)  
**ATTORNEYS FOR  
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

Oral Argument 20 minutes

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 18

A. Overarching Standard of Review..... 18

B. The District Court’s determination that Shelby Development failed to prove damages is erroneous and places an undue burden on the non-moving party. .... 19

1. The failure to prove damages is subject to de novo review. .... 19

2. Preservation of damages issue for appeal..... 19

3. Shelby provided adequate evidence to avoid summary judgment under the standard of review. .... 19

C. The District Court erred by determining Shelby’s claims were barred by the failure to exhaust administrative remedies. .... 21

1. Standard of Review. .... 21

2. Preservation. .... 21

3. Shelby provided adequate evidence to avoid summary judgment under the standard of review by showing the lack of an adequate remedy and the hiding of essential evidence by Appellees..... 22

D. The District Court erred by determining Shelby’s claims were barred by *res judicata*. .... 24

1. Standard of Review. .... 24

2. Preservation. .... 24

3. Genuine issues of material fact exist negating Appellees’ *res judicata* defense..... 24

4. The Court erred in ruling that the parties were the same because there was a genuine issue of material fact as to privity of Bauman, Berry, and Shawnee County..... 26

5. The District Court erred in determining the claims could have been raised before the BOTA. .... 26

6. The Stipulation is not a “judgment on the merits.” ..... 27

E. The District Court erred in determining Shelby waived its claims..... 27

1. Standard of Review. .... 27

2. Preservation. .... 28

3. The District Court’s ruling that Shelby waived its claims is erroneous, because genuine issues of material fact exist as to the knowing and

	voluntary nature of the agreement which resulted in the alleged waiver.	28
F.	Breach of Contract .....	29
	1. Standard of Review. ....	29
	2. Preservation. ....	29
	3. The Court erred in granting summary judgment on Shelby’s breach of contract claim, because genuine issues of material fact existed as to the existence of a breach and damages suffered by Shelby. ....	29
G.	Breach of the Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing .....	31
	1. Standard of Review. ....	31
	2. Preservation. ....	31
	3. The District Court’s error in granting of summary judgment is the same as with the breach of contract claim. ....	31
H.	The District Court erred in granting summary judgment on Shelby’s Fraud in the Inducement, Fraud, and Negligent Misrepresentation Claims.....	31
	1. Standard of Review. ....	31
	2. Preservation. ....	32
	3. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment because its finding is based upon matters where a genuine issue of material fact exists, and upon facts not contained in the Record. ....	32
I.	Civil Conspiracy .....	33
	1. Standard of Review. ....	33
	2. Preservation. ....	34
	3. The District Court erred in entering summary judgment on Shelby’s Civil Conspiracy claim, because the Judgment is based on the erroneous damage analysis by the District Court.....	34
J.	Claims under the United States Constitution.....	34
	1. Standard of Review. ....	34
	2. Preservation. ....	34
	3. The District Court erred in entering summary judgment on Shelby’s Civil Conspiracy claim, because the Judgment is based on the erroneous damage analysis by the District Court.....	34
K.	The District Court erred in entering summary judgment on the Property Damage claim.....	36
	1. Standard of Review. ....	36
	2. Preservation. ....	36
	3. The District Court erred in entering summary judgment on Shelby’s Property Damage claim, because the Judgment is based on the erroneous damage analysis by the District Court.....	36

CONCLUSION.....	36
-----------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Acord v. Porter</i> , 58 Kan.App.2d 747, 769, 474 P.3d 665 (2020).....	28
<i>Board of Osage County Comm’rs v. Schmidt</i> , 12 Kan. App.2d 812, 758 P.2d 254 (1988).....	23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 325, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986) .....	32
<i>Chelf v. State</i> , 46 Kan.App.2d 522 (2011).....	23
<i>City of Wichita v. Sealpak Co., Inc.</i> , 279 Kan. 799, 802, 112 P. 3d 125 (2005).....	19, 33
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. Beshears</i> , 18 Kan. App. 2d 814 (1993) .....	22, 23
<i>Dutta v. St. Francis Regional Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 18 Kan.App.2d 245, 257, 850 P.2d 1057 (1994). 30	
<i>Esquivel v. Watters</i> , 286 Kan. 292, 297, 183 P.3d 847 (2008).....	18, 20
<i>First Security Bank v. Buehne</i> , 314 Kan. 507, 510, 501 P.3d 362 (2021).....	18, 19, 36
<i>Hammig v. Ford</i> , 246 Kan. 70, 72, 785 P.2d 977 (1990) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Tax Application of Fleet</i> , 293 Kan. 768, 779, 272 P.3d 583 (2012) .....	25, 27
<i>Klose v. Wood Valley Racquet Club, Inc.</i> , 267 Kan. 164, 167, 975 P.2d 1218 (1999).....	21
<i>Mid-Continent Anesthesiology, Chtd. V. Bassell</i> , 61 Kan.App.2d 411, 420-21, 504 P.3d 1069 (2021).....	33
<i>Miller v. Glacier Development Co.</i> , 293 Kan. 665, 668, 270 P.3d. 1065 (2011) .....	24
<i>Munck v. Kansas Pub. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 35 Kan. App. 2d 311, 322, 130 P.3d 117 (2006) ...	27
<i>NEA-Coffeyville v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 445, Coffeyville, Montgomery County</i> , 268 Kan. 384, 387, 996 P.2d 821, 824 (2000).....	21
<i>Osterhaus v. Toth</i> , 39 Kan.App.2d 999, 1006, 187 P.3d. 126 (2008).....	31
<i>Potts v. Board of County Com’rs of Leavenworth County</i> , 39 Kan.App. 71, 77, 176 P.3d 988 (2008).....	34
<i>Sperry v. McKune</i> , 305 Kan. 469 (2016) .....	24
<i>Tri-County Public Airport Authority v. Board of Morris County Comm’rs</i> , 233 Kan. 960, 966, 666 P.2d 698 (1983).....	23
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 232, Johnson Cty. V. CWD Invs., LLC</i> , 288 Kan. 536, 555, 205 P.3d 1245 (2009).....	33
<i>Waste Connections of Kansas, Inc. v. Ritchie Corp.</i> , 296 Kan. 943, 964, 298 P.3d 250 (2013). 29, 30, 31	
<i>Winston v. State Dept. of SRS</i> , 274 Kan. 396, 413, 49 P.3d. 1274 (2002).....	25
<i>Wittig v. Westar Energy, Inc.</i> , 44 Kan.App.2d 216, 220, 235 P.3d 535 (2010).....	29

**Statutes**

42 USC § 1983 .....	5
K.S.A. § 45-221(20).....	22
K.S.A. § 60-226(b)(5).....	22
K.S.A. § 79-1412a .....	26
K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 60-226(b)(6)(B) .....	28
